



300 - 555 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6B 1Z6
T (604)681-3170, F (604)681-3552, info@rtmcorp.com
www.rtmcorp.com

RT MINERALS CORP.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2013

This report provides a discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations ("Management's Discussion and Analysis") to enable a reader to assess material changes in financial condition between November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012 and results of operations for the years ended November 30, 2013 and November 30, 2012, as well as forward-looking statements relating to the potential future performance. Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those implied by the forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date the statements were made, and readers are advised to consider such forward-looking statements in light of the risks as set forth below. This Management's Discussion and Analysis has been prepared as of **March 18, 2014** ("Report Date"). This Management's Discussion and Analysis is intended to supplement and complement the audited financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended November 30, 2013 (collectively the "Financial Statements"). You are encouraged to review the Financial Statements in conjunction with your review of this Management's Discussion and Analysis. Certain notes to the Financial Statements are specifically referred to in this Management's Discussion and Analysis and such notes are incorporated by reference herein.

Additional information relating to the Company may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

1. CORE BUSINESS

RT Minerals Corp. is a junior resource company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in Canada for hosting gold and base metal deposits. As of the date hereof, the Company holds interests in the following mineral resource properties:

- **Bazooka Gold Property** – gold property located near Rouyn Noranda, Quebec in which the Company owns a 100% interest;
- **McWatters Gold Property** – gold property located near Rouyn Noranda, Quebec in which the Company owns a 100% interest; and
- **Golden Stock Gold Property** – gold property located near the Cairo Township in Matachewan, Ontario in which the Company owns a 100% interest subject to a 2% retained royalty.

The Company was incorporated on March 9, 2007 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia and is currently a reporting issuer in British Columbia, Alberta and Ontario. The Company's common shares were approved for listing on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") and commenced trading on August 5, 2011 under the symbol "RTM".

1.1 Share Consolidation

On December 12, 2013, the Company received shareholders' approval of its proposed consolidation of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation common

share for every twelve (12) pre-consolidation common shares then issued and outstanding (the “Share Consolidation”).

As a result of the share consolidation, the number of shares presented in this report and the calculated weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding for the purpose of earnings per share calculation are based on the post-consolidation shares for all periods presented.

The Company’s shares commenced trading on a post-consolidation basis on the TSXV effective December 17, 2013.

1.2 Private Placement

On December 27, 2013, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 2,000,000 flow-through units (the “FT Units”) and 8,000,000 non flow-through units (the “NFT Units”) for aggregate gross proceeds of \$500,000. Each FT Unit and NFT Unit is priced at \$0.05 and is comprised of a share and a warrant exercisable at \$0.06 for a term of two years (in the case of the FT Units) and five years (in the case of the NFT Units). The proceeds from the sale of the FT Units will be used for exploration activity on the Company’s Canadian mineral properties, while the proceeds from the sale of the NFT Units will be used to settle outstanding liabilities and for general working capital.

1.3 Flow-through Subscriber Settlement

Pursuant to an agreement dated October 16, 2013, the Company has reached the principal terms of a settlement with certain subscribers to the Company’s December 2010 Private Placement to settle the issues arising from the estimated sundry shortfall of certain flow-through tax credits. Under the terms of the settlement, the Company would pay the subscribers the amount of \$116,245. The subscribers executed releases of liability to the Company and the settlement monies were paid out in January and February 2014.

1.4 Debt Settlement with Lake Shore Gold

On August 14, 2013, the Company sold its 25% interest in the Meunier-144 Joint Venture Gold Property located in Timmins, Ontario to Lake Shore Gold Corp. in settlement of \$241,231 in related party indebtedness payable to Lake Shore Gold.

Following the December 27, 2013 share issuances, Lake Shore Gold Corp.’s ownership in the Company dropped from 27.1% to below 10% interest.

1.5 Shares for Debt Settlement

On January 22, 2014, the Company issued 304,260 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.06 per share to settle \$18,255.58 in office rent and overhead payable to a company with common directors. The shares are subject to a hold period and restricted from trading until May 23, 2014.

1.6 Golden Stock Property (Matachewan, Ontario)

On September 30, 2013, the Company signed an Agreement (the “Property Agreement”) with an arms-length vendor to acquire the Golden Stock gold property located several kilometers north east of the Young-Davidson gold mine in northern Ontario. Under the terms of the Property Agreement, the Company acquired a 100% interest, subject to a 2% retained royalty, in the property and as consideration issued 1,000,000 post consolidation shares of the Company to the vendor on December 27, 2013.

2. OVERALL PERFORMANCE

2.1 Financial Condition

At November 30, 2013, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, has accumulated losses of \$10,578,588 since inception and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise financing and generate future profitable operations. Industry and economic factors continue to affect the Company's performance. Generally weak capital market conditions make it a challenge to raise equity financing to fund the Company's acquisition and exploration activities. These conditions are expected to continue over the next twelve months.

The Company had a working capital deficit of \$373,939 at November 30, 2013 compared to a deficit of \$465,734 at November 30, 2012.

Cash and cash equivalents were \$1,204 at November 30, 2013 compared to \$109,447 at November 30, 2012. The Company's sources and uses of cash are discussed in section 2.3 "*Cash Flows*" below.

Amounts receivable of \$6,476 at November 30, 2013 (November 30, 2012 - \$38,576) consist of GST input tax credits.

Prepaid expenses of \$6,636 at November 30, 2013 (November 30, 2012 - \$8,888) relate to ordinary operating expenses.

Exploration and evaluation assets of \$50,000 at November 30, 2013 (November 30, 2012 - \$3,021,477) consist of acquisition and exploration expenditures on the Company's Bazooka and McWatters properties. The Company made the decision to discontinue work on the properties and has recorded a write-down of \$3,003,930 for the difference between the estimated recoverable amount of \$50,000 and the carrying value of the property. During the year ended November 30, 2013, the Company made exploration expenditures of \$28,038 on Bazooka and \$4,415 on McWatters (see section 4.0 "*Discussion of Operations*" below).

The Company's office furniture was sold for net book value proceeds of \$6,698 during the year ended November 30, 2013.

Trade and other payables were \$311,570 at November 30, 2013 (November 30, 2012 - \$239,389). Trade payable amounts are unsecured. Included in trade and other payables is a provision of \$116,245 for liability to indemnified FT shareholders that was discharged in January and February 2014.

Due to related parties was \$76,685 at November 30, 2013 (November 30, 2012 - \$261,835). Due to related parties represents amounts owing to directors, officers, companies with a common director, and shareholders who hold greater than a 10% interest in the Company for unpaid project management services, expenses and salaries, which are unsecured, non interest bearing and payable on demand. Due to related party at November 30, 2013 also includes \$nil payable to Lake Shore Gold for exploration expenditures on the Bazooka and Meunier JV properties incurred by Lake Shore Gold on the Company's behalf (November 30, 2012 - \$246,831). During the year, the Company sold its 25% interest in the Meunier-144 Joint Venture Gold Property located in Timmins, Ontario to Lake Shore Gold Corp. in settlement of its related party indebtedness payable to Lake Shore Gold.

Other liabilities of \$nil at November 30, 2013 (November 30, 2012 - \$121,421) represent the liability portion of flow-through shares issued. During the year ended November 30, 2013, the flow-through share premium liability of \$121,421 was extinguished upon settlement with the flow-through subscribers and amendment of renunciation filings with the CRA and Revenue Quebec.

2.2 Financial Performance

The Company is organized into one business unit being that of acquisition, exploration and evaluation activities in Canada.

Because the Company is in the exploration stage, it did not earn any significant revenue and its expenses relate to the costs of operating a public company of its size. Net loss for the year ended November 30, 2013 was \$2,887,271 or \$0.49 per share, compared to net loss of \$990,821 for the year ended November 30, 2012 or \$0.17 per share. Net loss for the three months ended November 30, 2013 was \$2,970,469 or \$0.51 per share, compared to a net loss of \$135,218 or \$0.02 per share for the three months ended November 30, 2012.

2.21 Other Income and Expenses

Other income and expenses totalled \$361,085 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$156,625 recorded for the 2012 comparative period. Other income and expenses totalled \$118,604 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$148,219 recorded for the 2012 comparative period. The following is a breakdown of the material components of other income and expenses for the three months and years ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

	Three months Ended November 30, 2013 \$	Three months Ended November 30, 2012 \$	Year Ended November 30, 2013 \$	Year Ended November 30, 2012 \$
Flow-through share premium	120,242	147,928	121,421	121,321
Gain on disposal of investment	-	-	-	30,950
Gain on disposal of E&E assets	-	-	241,231	-
Interest income	-	291	71	4,354
Loss on foreign exchange	(1,638)	-	(1,638)	-
	<u>118,604</u>	<u>148,219</u>	<u>361,085</u>	<u>156,625</u>

Flow-through common shares require the Company to spend an amount equivalent to the proceeds of the issued flow-through common shares on Canadian qualifying exploration expenditures. The liability portion of the flow-through premium for the shares issued is included in other liabilities, and the de-recognition of the liability as expenditures are incurred is recognized as flow-through share premium on the statement of comprehensive income (loss).

Gain on disposal of investment relates to the sale of AGE.

Gain on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets of \$241,231 for the year ended November 30, 2013 relates to the sale of the Meunier JV property previously written off in settlement of \$241,231 in related party indebtedness payable to Lake Shore Gold.

The Company earned interest income of \$nil and \$71 during the three months and year ended November 30, 2013 compared to interest income of \$291 and \$4,354 recorded for the three months and year ended November 30, 2012 respectively. The Company's interest income is derived from its cash and term deposits held with BMO Bank of Montreal.

2.22 Total Expenses for the year ended November 30, 2013

Total expenses for the year ended November 30, 2013 were \$3,248,356 compared to expenses of \$1,147,446 recorded for the 2012 comparative period.

Depreciation expense was \$1,148 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$2,296 recorded in the 2012 comparative period.

Employee costs were \$169,390 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$453,983 recorded for the 2012 comparative period. Employee costs include administrative and consulting fees, management salaries, and share-based payments. The following is a breakdown of the material components of employee costs for the year ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

	Year ended November 30, 2013	Year ended November 30, 2012
	\$	\$
Administrative and consulting fees	122,112	253,632
Management salaries	47,278	73,714
Share-based payments	-	126,637
	<u>169,390</u>	<u>453,983</u>

Finance expense recovery of \$64,021 for the year ended November 30, 2013 relates to the estimated flow-through commitment to investors. Finance expense of \$227,714 for the year ended November 30, 2012 consists of \$180,266 in flow-through commitment to investors and \$47,448 in Part XII.6 tax related to Canadian Exploration Expenditures incurred under the look-back rule (see section 2.3 “Cash Flows” below).

The following is a breakdown of the material components of the Company’s general and administrative expenses for the year ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

	Year ended November 30, 2013	Year ended November 30, 2012
	\$	\$
Accounting and audit fees	29,411	56,014
Filing fees	8,680	9,678
Investor communications	2,147	2,898
Legal fees	26,943	10,759
Office expenses	55,996	86,422
Transfer agent	3,193	5,581
Travel and automobile	11,539	42,870
	<u>137,909</u>	<u>214,222</u>

Accounting and audit fees were \$29,411 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$56,014 in expenses recorded in the 2012 comparative year.

Filing fees were \$8,680 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$9,678 recorded in the 2012 comparative year.

Investor communications expenses were \$2,147 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$2,898 recorded in the 2012 comparative year. Investor communications expenses include shareholder meetings and mailings, attendance at industry shows, and participation in investor relations programs undertaken to raise the profile of the Company.

Legal fees were \$26,943 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$10,759 recorded in the 2012 comparative year.

Office expenses were \$55,996 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$86,422 recorded in the 2012 comparative year. Office expenses include rent, telephone, office supplies, and other expenditures incurred during the ordinary course of business.

Transfer agent fees were \$3,193 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$5,581 recorded in the 2012 comparative year.

Travel and automobile expenses were \$11,539 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$42,870 recorded in the 2012 comparative year.

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets were \$3,003,930 for the year ended November 30, 2013 and relates to the write down of the Bazooka and McWatters properties to estimated recoverable value. Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets were \$249,231 for the year ended November 30, 2012 and relates to the Meunier JV property.

2.23 Total Expenses for the three months ended November 30, 2013

Total expenses for the three months ended November 30, 2013 were \$3,089,073 compared to expenses of \$283,437 recorded for the 2012 comparative period.

Depreciation expense was \$nil for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$574 recorded in the 2012 comparative period. The Company sold its office furniture for net book value of \$6,698 in June 2013.

Employee costs were \$97,917 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$32,061 recorded for the 2012 comparative period. Employee costs include administrative and consulting fees, management salaries, and share-based payments. The following is a breakdown of the material components of employee costs for the three months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

	Three months ended November 30, 2013	Three months ended November 30, 2012
	\$	\$
Administrative and consulting fees	87,837	13,325
Management salaries	10,080	18,736
Share-based payments	-	-
	97,917	32,061

Finance expense recovery of \$84,531 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 and expense of \$180,266 for the 2012 comparative period relates to the estimated flow-through commitment to investors.

The following is a breakdown of the material components of the Company's general and administrative expenses for the three months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

	Three months ended November 30, 2013	Three months ended November 30, 2012
	\$	\$
Accounting and audit fees	35,000	40,097
Filing fees	1,300	1,875
Investor communications	1,822	195
Legal fees	15,555	2,516
Office expenses	13,882	19,627
Transfer agent	1,092	990
Travel and automobile	3,106	5,236
	71,757	70,536

Accounting and audit fees were 35,000 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$40,097 recorded in the 2012 comparative period.

Filing fees were \$1,300 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$1,875 recorded in the 2012 comparative period.

Investor communications expenses were \$1,822 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$195 recorded in the 2012 comparative period. Investor communications expenses include shareholder meetings and mailings, attendance at industry shows, and participation in investor relations programs undertaken to raise the profile of the Company.

Legal fees were \$15,555 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$2,516 recorded in the 2012 comparative period.

Office expenses were \$13,882 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$19,627 recorded in the 2012 comparative period. Office expenses include rent, telephone, office supplies, and other expenditures incurred during the ordinary course of business.

Transfer agent fees were \$1,092 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$990 recorded in the 2012 comparative period.

Travel and automobile expenses were \$3,106 for the three months ended November 30, 2013 compared to \$5,236 recorded in the 2012 comparative period.

2.3 Cash Flows

The Company is still in the exploration and development stage and as such does not earn any significant revenue. Total cash flows used in operating activities was \$138,576 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to cash flows used of \$629,336 for the 2012 comparative period.

Cash flows used in investing activities was \$32,863 for the year ended November 30, 2013 compared to cash flows of \$20,448 provided by investing activities for the 2012 comparative year, and relate to mineral property expenditures, sale of equipment, and purchase/sale of short term investments. Investing and financing activities that do not have a direct impact on current cash flows are excluded from the statement of cash flows and are comprised of \$263 in resource property costs included in trade and other payables; and (\$14,261) in resource property costs included in due to related parties.

Flow-through common shares require the Company to spend an amount equivalent to the proceeds of the issued flow-through common shares on Canadian (flow-through) qualifying exploration expenditures. The Company has indemnified the holders of such shares for any tax and other costs payable by them in the event the Company has not made the required exploration expenditures.

The Company is committed to spending the flow-through unit proceeds on exploration activities and to renouncing eligible Canadian Exploration Expenditures to the subscribers of the flow-through shares. This amount will not be available to the Company for future deduction from taxable income.

On December 30, 2010, the Company raised proceeds of \$1,391,250 from the sale of flow-through common shares. The Company renounced \$1,390,753 of eligible Canadian Exploration Expenditures to the subscribers of the flow-through units, and is required to incur that amount in qualifying exploration expenses before December 31, 2011 under the look-back rule. As at December 31, 2011, the Company had incurred \$966,682 in qualifying exploration expenses. The Company paid \$51,115 in Part XII.6 tax with respect to the renunciation. The Company had incurred \$1,107,538 in qualifying exploration expenses as at November 30, 2012 and \$1,110,288 in qualifying exploration expenses as at December 31, 2012. A provision of \$116,245 in trade and other payables has been recorded for the financial obligation to indemnified flow-through share investors for the remainder of qualifying exploration expenditures that was not incurred. The liability on the flow-through share issuance was extinguished upon amendment of

renunciation filings with the CRA and Revenue Quebec. The flow-through share investors executed releases of liability to the Company and the settlement monies were paid out in January and February 2014.

Cash flows provided by financing activities was \$63,196 for the year ended November 30, 2013 and consists of \$257 in deferred share issue costs and \$63,453 in advances from related parties. Cash flows used in financing activities was \$352,816 for the year ended November 30, 2012 and consists of payments made to related parties.

3. SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

The table below presents selected financial data for the Company's annual financial statements for each of the three most recently completed financial years. The financial data provided is prepared in accordance with IFRS and is presented in Canadian dollars.

	November 30, 2013	November 30, 2012	November 30, 2011
	\$	\$	\$
Total revenue	-	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(2,887,271)	(990,821)	(4,778,249)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.49)	(0.17)	(0.85)
Total assets	64,573	3,186,234	4,282,766
Total long term liabilities	-	-	-
Cash dividends declared per share	-	-	-

Various factors contribute to the year to year variations in financial position and financial performance.

The fiscal 2011 net loss of \$4,778,249 includes \$300,000 in share-based payments for the issuance of incentive stock options; \$2,803,601 in loss on disposal of the Golden and Meunier (12.5%) properties to LSG; an impairment loss of \$1,761,714 on the Golden and Meunier properties; and a deferred tax expense of \$40,000 related to flow-through renunciations. Gain on sale of short term investments was \$86,000 and unrealized loss on short term investments was \$105,000.

The fiscal 2012 net loss of \$990,821 includes \$126,637 in share-based payments for the issuance of incentive stock options; and an impairment loss of \$249,231 on the Meunier property. Gain on sale of short term investments was \$30,950.

The fiscal 2013 net loss of \$2,887,271 includes \$64,021 in finance expense recovery related to settlement of the flow-through investor liability; \$121,421 in flow-through share premium realized from the extinguishment of other liabilities upon the investor settlement and revision of renunciation filings with the CRA and Revenue Quebec; \$241,231 gain on sale of the Company's 25% interest in the Meunier property to Lake Shore Gold in settlement of amounts payable to Lake Shore Gold; and \$3,003,930 in impairment of the Bazooka and McWatters properties.

4. DISCUSSION OF OPERATIONS – PROPERTY ACQUISITION, EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION

The Company is in the mineral exploration business and has no revenues. Mineral interests in the form of exploration and acquisition costs totalled \$50,000 as at November 30, 2013 (November 30, 2012 - \$3,021,477).

The following is a breakdown of material components of exploration and evaluation asset expenditures on a property-by-property basis for the year ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

	Bazooka	McWatters	Meunier	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at November 30, 2011	2,588,628	180,634	-	2,769,262
Exploration costs				
Administration	5,100	1,569	1,748	8,417
Assaying & development	24,370	-	-	24,370
Core logging, sampling	16,429	-	-	16,429
Data, drafting, reporting	9,751	1,895	-	11,646
Drilling	74,329	-	227,049	301,378
Facility rental	15,600	-	-	15,600
Field crew expenses	187	-	824	1,011
General Geology	432	216	-	648
Mineral Claims	270	-	-	270
Permitting	64	64	-	128
Project management	60,446	37,043	14,512	112,001
Site meals, lodging, travel	2,861	589	-	3,450
Surface sampling recon	-	1,000	-	1,000
	209,839	42,376	244,133	496,348
Acquisition of property	-	-	5,098	5,098
Impairment	-	-	(249,231)	(249,231)
Balance at November 30, 2012	2,798,467	223,010	-	3,021,477
	Bazooka	McWatters	Total	
	\$	\$	\$	
Balance at November 30, 2012	2,798,467	223,010	3,021,477	
Exploration costs				
Administration	1,000	-	1,000	
Data, drafting, reporting	615	510	1,125	
Facility rental	14,400	-	14,400	
Mineral Claims	519	305	824	
Project management	11,369	3,600	14,969	
Site meals, lodging, travel	135	-	135	
	28,038	4,415	32,453	
Impairment	(2,801,505)	(202,425)	(3,003,930)	
Balance at November 30, 2013	25,000	25,000	50,000	

4.1 Bazooka Property – Rouyn Noranda, Quebec

By an agreement dated December 10, 2010, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Bazooka and McWatters gold properties in Quebec from Lake Shore Gold Corp. (“LSG”), formerly the Company’s largest shareholder. Pursuant to the transaction, which was approved by the shareholders of the Company at a meeting held on December 30, 2010, the Company issued to LSG 833,333 common shares, and transferred its interest in the Golden Property near Timmins, Ontario and up to 50% of the Company’s earned interest in the Meunier JV property to LSG in consideration for the transfer to the Company by LSG of a 100% interest in the advanced stage Bazooka gold property in Quebec and the McWatters gold property in Quebec, as well as a \$500,000 cash payment (paid) to the Company by LSG upon the Company’s exercise of the first option to earn an initial 25% interest on the Meunier JV property. The

properties were measured based on the fair value of the 833,333 common shares of the Company valued at \$1.8096 per share, based on the closing stock price of \$3.00 per share, less a Black-Scholes calculated put value of \$1.1904 to reflect the functional hold period of the shares.

During the year ended November 30, 2013, the Company expended \$28,038 (year ended November 30, 2012 - \$209,839) in exploration expenditures on the Bazooka Property. In March 2011, the Company commenced the first phase of a 2000m diamond drill program on the Bazooka property. On June 21, 2011, September 16, 2011, November 10, 2011, and March 2, 2012, the Company announced drill hole results from 18 holes as detailed in previous Management Discussions and analysis. No further drilling is planned. The Company is seeking a joint venture partner, sale or trade of properties with third parties on the Bazooka Property. At November 30, 2013, the Company recorded a write-down of \$2,801,505 on the property for the difference between the estimated recoverable amount of \$25,000 and the carrying value.

- **Bazooka Property – Description and Work Performed**

The Bazooka property is an advanced gold prospect consisting of 15 mining claims in Beauchastel Township, 7 km southwest of Rouyn Noranda, Quebec and contiguous to the west boundary of properties owned and being actively explored by Yorbeau Resources Inc. (TSX: YRB.A). The property is situated about 45 km southwest of Agnico Eagles Laronde mine and about 40 km west of Osisko's Malartic project.

Geologically, the property overlies 1.8 km of the Cadillac-Larder Lake Deformation Zone (CLDZ), a major structural zone near the south margin of the Abitibi Greenstone Belt hosting numerous gold occurrences and deposits including the Val d'Or, Cadillac, Kirkland Lake, Larder Lake and Matachewan gold camps. Most significant gold mineralization identified to date at Bazooka is located near the east boundary with Yorbeau and hosted by strongly altered sedimentary and volcanic rocks surrounding a distinct northeast trending flexure in the CLDZ. This mineralization is in the direct westward extension of the CLDZ from Augmitto and Cinderella Blocks of the Yorbeau Property, where past mining has been conducted to a depth of 250 m from surface and recent drilling has yielded results such as 3.35 gpt Au over 33.0 m, including 9.59 gpt Au over 7.0 m and 74.67 gpt Au over 10.35 m (Yorbeau releases, May 26, 2010 and September 23, 2009, respectively).

The first significant exploration at the Bazooka property was conducted by Siscoe Mines in 1946 and included completion of 26 holes and development from an exploration shaft at 120 m below surface to evaluate the main mineralized showing. Significant historic drill intersections from this program include 8.8 gpt Au over 9.1 m, 3.8 gpt Au over 5.4 m, 10.7 gpt Au over 3.0 m, and 4.1 gpt Au over 3.0 m.

Soquem evaluated the property in 1981 and 1982, drilling 16 holes. The program identified four distinct mineralized zones (A,B,C and D) and obtained significant intercepts of 42.5 gpt Au over 4.5 m, 2.9 gpt Au over 9.0 m, 12.3 gpt Au over 7.5 m, and 21.1 gpt Au over 2.05 m. The above historic intercepts are from a 250 m long portion of the (CLDZ) surrounding the Siscoe Shaft and at depths less than 220 m below surface.

Historical work at the property includes drilling by Lake Shore Gold in 2003 and 2004, which tested gaps in previous drilling by Soquem as well as areas up to 250 m west of the Siscoe shaft which encountered significant gold mineralization as reported in the Company's previous Management Discussion and Analysis reports.

- **Bazooka 2011 Drill Program**

In March 2011, the Company commenced the first phase of a diamond drill program that consisted of 14 holes and 4,027 meters of drilling on the property. The main focus of drilling was in the east central part of the property in close proximity to a major flexure of the Cadillac deformation zone and near past development on mineralization from underground by previous operators. Between 2003-2005 Lake Shore Gold conducted 10,804 meters of drilling on the Bazooka property yielding numerous significant

intersections including 2.0m of 11.7 g/t, 1.0m of 316.2 g/t, 2.3m of 10.8 g/t, 3.0m of 5.0 g/t and 1.3m of 94.1 g/t Au. This drilling increased the known strike length of the zone from 250m to 560m and the zone remains open to the west and to depth on the RTM property.

Between June 2011 to March 2012, the Company announced drill hole results from 18 holes completed on the property. These results have been detailed in previous Management Discussion and Analysis reports.

For complete disclosure for the Bazooka gold property, a NI 43-101 report dated November 26, 2010 may be viewed at www.sedar.com. In addition, previous work completed by the company on Bazooka is outlined in the Company's previous Management Discussion and Analysis reports.

4.2 McWatters Property – Rouyn Noranda, Quebec

By an agreement dated December 10, 2010, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Bazooka and McWatters gold properties in Quebec from Lake Shore Gold Corp. ("LSG"), formerly the Company's largest shareholder. Pursuant to the transaction, which was approved by the shareholders of the Company at a meeting held on December 30, 2010, the Company issued to LSG 833,333 common shares, and transferred its interest in the Golden Property near Timmins, Ontario and up to 50% of the Company's earned interest in the Meunier JV property to LSG in consideration for the transfer to the Company by LSG of a 100% interest in the advanced stage Bazooka gold property in Quebec and the McWatters gold property in Quebec, as well as a \$500,000 cash payment (paid) to the Company by LSG upon the Company's exercise of the first option to earn an initial 25% interest on the Meunier JV property. The properties were measured based on the fair value of the 833,333 common shares of the Company valued at \$1.8096 per share, based on the closing stock price of \$3.00 per share, less a Black-Scholes calculated put value of \$1.1904 to reflect the functional hold period of the shares.

During the year ended November 30, 2013, the Company expended \$4,415 (year ended November 30, 2012 - \$42,376) in exploration expenditures on the McWatters Property. The Company has completed line cutting, a magnetometer survey, soil sampling and trenching. No further work is planned. The Company is seeking a joint venture partner, sale or trade of properties with third parties on the McWatters Property. At November 30, 2013, the Company recorded a write-down of \$202,424 on the property for the difference between the estimated recoverable amount of \$25,000 and the carrying value.

- **McWatters Property - Description**

The McWatters property consists of 12 claims (404 Ha) located 8 km southeast of the town of Rouyn-Noranda. The property is just north of the Cadillac Larder Lake Fault Zone.

The McWatters property is located on the east extension of the CDLZ and contiguous with the east boundary of the Yourbeau Astoria Property where past mining has extended a shaft to 515 meters below surface and Yourbeau has been evaluating the potential for open pit mining. The McWatters property is also adjacent to land holdings owned by Threegold Resources Inc. (TSX.V: THG) and Gold Bullion Development Corporation Inc. (TSX.V: GBB). The McWatters property has seen limited past exploration but several gold showings have been identified both within and in the surrounding area.

The mineralization at McWatters consists of gold, pyrite and arsenopyrite. A showing known as the Lac La Bruere-Bischoff showing is located by past drilling (Lake Shore Gold 2003), which crosscut quartz veins with pyrite and arsenopyrite in a silicified wacke. These historic results returned up to 1.02 gpt Au over 0.91 meters and 7.79 gpt Au over 3 meters.

As different parts of the property remain covered by overburden, mineralized zones could be present at such locations. A compilation of past geophysical work and newly proposed geophysics has been undertaken on the property.

4.3 Meunier-144 JV Property – Timmins, Ontario

By an option agreement dated May 5, 2010, further subject to an agreement with Lake Shore Gold dated December 10, 2010, the Company has acquired a 25% interest in a gold property (“the Meunier-144 Property”) located in the district of Timmins, Ontario from Adventure Gold Inc., and has formed a joint venture partnership that consists of AGE (50%), LSG (25%) and RTM (25%).

The Company exercised the First Option and acquired its initial 25% interest (of which 12.5% was assigned to LSG) in the property during the year ended November 30, 2011. The Company exercised the Second Option and acquired its additional 25% interest (of which 12.5% was assigned to LSG) in the property during the year ended November 30, 2012 by issuing 250,000 common shares to AGE and incurring a further \$1,500,000 in work expenditures on the property jointly with LSG.

During February 2012, the Joint Venture made the decision to discontinue its current drilling program on the Meunier JV property due to technical difficulties encountered at depth; lack of significant gold mineralization; and budget analysis outlining drilling costs that in the opinion of the Joint Venture participants were too high to warrant further drilling at the time. Accordingly, \$1,756,305 in acquisition costs and exploration expenditures relating to the property was written off at November 30, 2011 and \$249,231 was written off during the year ended November 30, 2012. However, the Deep Hole was preserved so that future drilling or wedge cuts may be considered at a later date.

On August 14, 2013, the Meunier-144 Property was sold to Lake Shore Gold in settlement of \$241,231 in related party indebtedness owing to Lake Shore Gold.

4.4 Golden Stock Property – Matachewan, Ontario

On September 30, 2013, the Company signed an Agreement (the “Property Agreement”) with an arms-length vendor to acquire the Golden Stock property, located several kilometers north east of the Young-Davidson gold mine in northern Ontario. Under the terms of the Property Agreement, the Company would acquire a 100% interest, subject to retained royalty, in the property and as consideration would issue 1,000,000 post consolidation shares of the Company to the vendor. The shares were issued on December 27, 2013.

The claims are located in the Cairo Township and consist of 40 units within 4 mining claims, in the Larder Lake Mining Division of Ontario. The property is 50 km west of the Kirkland Lake Gold Camp (24 million ounces) and is located within the Matachewan Gold Camp (one million ounces). The producing Young-Davidson gold mine (3.8 million ounces) is 4 km to the west. Access to the claims is between Kirkland Lake and Matachewan off of highway 566 on to new logging roads.

The property is situated within the Cairo Stock, which consists of seyenite schists, massive to porphyritic and occasionally trachytic seyenites. The Larder Lake-Cadillac Deformation Zone traverses across the southern portion on the Cairo Stock. There are numerous gold showings within and on the contacts of the stock. Accessory minerals noted are pyrite (up to 15% locally); traces of chalcopyrite; molybdenite; and fluorite. Quartz veins are common.

5. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The table below presents selected financial data for the Company’s eight most recently completed fiscal quarters as presented in the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. The financial data provided is prepared in accordance with IFRS and is presented in Canadian dollars.

	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	Nov 30,	Aug 31,	May 31,	Feb 28,
	2013	2013	2013	2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$

Total revenue	-	-	-	-
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations for the period	(2,970,469)	221,372	(51,526)	(86,648)
Earnings (loss) for the period	(2,970,469)	221,372	(51,526)	(86,648)
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted	(0.51)	0.04	(0.01)	(0.01)

	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	Nov 30,	Aug 31,	May 31,	Feb 29,
	2012	2012	2012	2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$

Total revenue	-	-	-	-
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations for the period	(135,218)	(502,846)	(105,738)	(247,019)
Earnings (loss) for the period	(135,218)	(502,846)	(105,738)	(247,019)
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.09)	(0.02)	(0.04)

5.1 Total Revenue

Because the Company is in the exploration stage, it did not earn any significant revenue.

5.2 Earnings (Loss) for the Period

The following table presents selected financial data for the Company's eight most recently completed fiscal quarters as presented in the unaudited condensed interim financial statements that helps to explain significant contributions to the variance in earnings (loss) across each period.

	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	Nov 30,	Aug 31,	May 31,	Feb 28,
	2013	2013	2013	2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$

Expenses				
Depreciation	-	-	574	574
Employee costs	97,917	1,660	31,842	37,971
Finance expense	(84,531)	-	-	20,510
General and administrative expenses	71,757	18,199	19,110	28,843
Impairment of exploration and evaluation asset	3,003,930	-	-	-
Total expenses	(3,089,073)	(19,859)	(51,526)	(87,898)
Other income and expenses	118,604	241,231	-	1,250
Total earnings (loss) for the period	(2,970,469)	221,372	(51,526)	(86,648)

	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	Nov 30,	Aug 31,	May 31,	Feb 29,
	2012	2012	2012	2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$

Expenses				
Depreciation	574	574	574	574
Employee costs	32,061	316,256	52,859	52,807
Finance expense	180,266	-	-	47,448
General and administrative expenses	70,536	44,106	59,793	39,787
Impairment of exploration and evaluation asset	-	-	21,170	228,061
Total expenses	(283,437)	(360,936)	(134,396)	(368,677)
Other income and expenses	148,219	(141,910)	28,658	121,658

Total earnings (loss) for the period	(135,218)	(502,846)	(105,738)	(247,019)
--------------------------------------	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------

5.3 Total Expenses

Depreciation expense on office furniture has been consistent since its purchase in the quarter ended August 31, 2011. In June 2013, the Company sold its office furniture for net book value of \$6,998.

Employee costs include share-based payments consisting of stock options, which are recorded at fair value on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of stock options. This is a non-cash item. The fair value of stock options granted of \$126,637 was recorded in the quarter ended August 31, 2012. Consulting fees during the quarter ended November 30, 2013 include an accrual of USD \$70,000 pursuant to an arm's length management consulting agreement that was signed on November 30, 2013 and deemed effective May 1, 2013. Consulting fees during the quarter ended August 31, 2012 includes \$127,000 in severance and termination paid to the former President and CEO upon his resignation effective August 3, 2012, pursuant to his management contract with the Company.

Finance expense for the quarter ended February 29, 2012 consists of Part XII.6 tax related to flow-through renunciation expenditures. Finance expense for the other periods related to flow-through commitment to investors.

General and administrative expenses are fairly consistent across the eight most recently completed fiscal quarters. The quarters ended November 30, 2012 and November 30, 2013 include year-end audit provisions of \$40,000 and \$35,000 respectively.

Impairment of exploration and evaluation asset of the Bazooka and McWatters properties were \$3,003,930 in the quarter ended November 30, 2013. Impairment of exploration and evaluation asset of the Meunier property was \$228,061 in the quarter ended February 29, 2012 and \$21,170 in the quarter ended May 31, 2012.

5.4 Other Income and Expenses

Other income and expenses consist of unrealized loss on short term investments; flow-through share premiums; gain on disposal of short term investments; gain on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets; interest income; and loss on foreign exchange.

The following table presents selected financial data for the Company's eight most recently completed fiscal quarters as presented in the unaudited condensed interim financial statements that helps to explain significant contributions to the variance in other income and expenses across each period.

	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	Nov 30,	Aug 31,	May 31,	Feb 28,
	2013	2013	2013	2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Unrealized loss on short term investments	-	-	-	-
Flow-through share premiums	120,242	-	-	1,179
Gain on disposal of short term investments	-	-	-	-
Gain on disposal of E&E assets	-	241,231	-	-
Interest income	-	-	-	71
Loss on foreign exchange	(1,638)	-	-	-
	118,604	241,231	-	1,250
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	Nov 30,	Aug 31,	May 31,	Feb 29,

	2012	2012	2012	2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Unrealized loss on short term investments	-	9,000	(39,000)	30,000
Flow-through share premiums	147,928	(138,836)	22,792	89,437
Gain on disposal of short term investments	-	(12,760)	43,710	-
Interest income	291	686	1,156	2,221
Loss on foreign exchange	-	-	-	-
	<u>148,219</u>	<u>(141,910)</u>	<u>28,658</u>	<u>121,658</u>

Unrealized loss on short term investments measures the changes in fair value of the Company's investment in AGE.

Under IFRS, on issuance of flow-through shares, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and; ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

On May 25, 2010, the Company completed a private placement, consisting of the issue and sale of 4,000,000 flow-through units at a price of \$0.20 per flow-through unit, for gross proceeds of \$800,000. The premium paid by investors for the flow-through component of these shares was recorded as other liability of \$48,000. As expenditures have been incurred, the Company has derecognized the liability and recognized flow-through share premium income as presented in the above table.

On December 30, 2010, the Company completed a private placement, consisting of the issue and sale of 9,390,000 flow-through units at a price of \$0.20 per flow-through unit, for gross proceeds of \$1,878,000. The premium paid by investors for the flow-through component of these shares was recorded as other liability of \$375,600. As expenditures have been incurred, the Company has derecognized the liability and recognized flow-through share premium income as presented in the above table.

On December 30, 2010, the Company completed a private placement, consisting of the issue and sale of 4,968,750 flow-through units at a price of \$0.28 per flow-through unit, for gross proceeds of \$1,391,250. The premium paid by investors for the flow-through component of these shares was recorded as other liability of \$596,250. As expenditures have been incurred, the Company has derecognized the liability and recognized flow-through share premium income as presented in the above table.

Gain on disposal of short term investments relates to sale of AGE.

Gain on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets of \$241,231 for the quarter ended August 31, 2013 relates to the sale of the Meunier JV property previously written off in settlement of \$241,231 in related party indebtedness payable to Lake Shore Gold.

The Company's interest income is derived from its cash and term deposits held with BMO Bank of Montreal.

6. LIQUIDITY

The Company's financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the ability of the Company to raise equity financing and the attainment of profitable operations. Management is uncertain that the Company will be able to meet its liabilities as

they become payable in the coming twelve months, due to the Company's working capital deficit position. In order for the Company to continue as a going concern and meet its financial obligations, the Company will have to complete the sale of one or more of its properties or conclude an equity and/or debt financing, or combination of the aforementioned.

Cash and cash equivalents as at November 30, 2013 were \$1,204 compared to \$109,447 as at November 30, 2012. Working capital deficit was \$373,939 at November 30, 2013 compared to a deficit of \$465,734 at November 30, 2012. Factors that could impact on the Company's liquidity are monitored regularly and include market changes, gold price changes, and economic downturns that affect the market price of the Company's trading securities for the purposes of raising financing. The current state of equity markets presents a challenge to raise financing and Management believes that this condition will continue over the next twelve months.

As at November 30, 2013, the Company had amounts receivable of \$6,476 that includes GST input tax credits and QST input tax returns receivable that have low liquidity risk.

The Company has total current liabilities of \$388,255 at November 30, 2013. Trade and other payables of \$311,570 include a provision of \$116,245 for the financial obligation to indemnified shareholders for flow-through exploration expenditures not made by December 31, 2012. Other liabilities of \$121,421 at November 30, 2012 include the liability portion of flow-through share issuances that were extinguished upon settlement of the indemnified shareholder obligation and filing amended renunciation returns with the CRA and Revenue Quebec. Due to related parties of \$76,685 include amounts owing to directors, officers, and companies with common directors for unpaid salaries, project management services and expenses. The Company has no debt or debt arrangements.

Based on the above financial condition at November 30, 2013, the Company may not be in a position to meet its financial obligations as they become payable in the coming twelve months. However, subsequent to yearend, the Company restructured its share capital, completed a private placement to raise gross proceeds of \$500,000, and settled all of its liabilities through payment or shares for debt settlement.

On December 12, 2013, the Company received shareholders' approval of its proposed consolidation of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation common share for every twelve (12) pre-consolidation common shares then issued and outstanding (the "Share Consolidation"). The Company's shares commenced trading on a post-consolidation basis on the TSXV effective December 17, 2013.

On December 27, 2013, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 2,000,000 flow-through units (the "FT Units") and 8,000,000 non flow-through units (the "NFT Units") for aggregate gross proceeds of \$500,000. Each FT Unit and NFT Unit is priced at \$0.05 and is comprised of a share and a warrant exercisable at \$0.06 for a term of two years (in the case of the FT Units) and five years (in the case of the NFT Units). The proceeds from the sale of the FT Units will be used for exploration activity on the Company's Canadian mineral properties, while the proceeds from the sale of the NFT Units will be used to settle outstanding liabilities and for general working capital.

Pursuant to an agreement dated October 16, 2013, the Company has reached the principal terms of a settlement with certain subscribers to the Company's December 2010 Private Placement to settle the issues arising from the estimated sundry shortfall of certain flow-through tax credits. Under the terms of the settlement, the Company would pay the subscribers the amount of \$116,245. The subscribers executed releases of liability to the Company and the settlement monies were paid out in January and February 2014.

On January 22, 2014, the Company issued 304,260 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.06 per share to settle \$18,255.58 in office rent and overhead payable to a company with common directors. The shares are subject to a hold period and restricted from trading until May 23, 2014.

7. CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company currently has no commitments for capital expenditures. The Company holds a 100% interest in its Bazooka, McWatters and Golden Stock (subject to retained royalty) properties, and as such, does not have any option commitments to maintain these properties in good standing. The Company does not have any capital resources in the form of debt, equity and any other financing arrangements.

8. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

9. TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN RELATED PARTIES

Exploration expenditures of \$nil (2012: \$242,731) were incurred on the Meunier-144 and Bazooka properties on the Company's behalf by Lake Shore Gold and are included in resource property costs. Lake Shore Gold held a 27.1% interest in the Company at November 30, 2013, which has since fallen to below 10% following the share issuances on December 27, 2013. On August 14, 2013, the Meunier-144 property was sold to Lake Shore Gold in settlement of \$241,231 in debt owing to Lake Shore Gold.

Office expenses of \$21,133 (2012: \$3,857) were charged by a company with common directors that is co-tenant to the Company's office premises lease. The Company sold office furniture to the co-tenant for its net book value of \$6,698. At November 30, 2013, \$15,220 (November 30, 2012: \$109) in amounts owing to the co-tenant was included in due to related parties.

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, and include directors, the chief executive officer and chief financial officer. Key management personnel compensation is comprised of the following:

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Short term employee benefits and director fees	73,152	400,898
Share-based payments	-	120,439
	<u>73,152</u>	<u>521,337</u>

Prepaid expenses at November 30, 2013 include \$nil (November 30, 2012: \$500) in expense advances paid to a director.

Due to related parties at November 30, 2013 include \$61,465 (November 30, 2012: \$14,895) in amounts owing to directors and companies with common directors for unpaid project management services and expenses.

10. FOURTH QUARTER

N/A

11. PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

The Company is engaged in the search for potential joint venture partners, mineral property acquisitions and financings, but there are currently no proposed asset or business acquisitions or dispositions.

12. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION

The financial statements of the Company, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING STANDARDS

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective for the year ended November 30, 2013, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements.

The following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have not been early adopted in these financial statements, will or may have an effect on the Company’s future results and financial position:

i) IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”

IFRS 9 is part of the IASB’s wider project to replace IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets, amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity’s business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The standard is effective for the Company beginning on or after December 1, 2017.

ii) IFRS 10, “Consolidated Financial Statements”

IFRS 10 requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 “Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities” and parts of IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements”.

iii) IFRS 11, “Joint Arrangements”

IFRS 11 describes the accounting for arrangements in which there is joint control; proportionate consolidation is not permitted for joint ventures (as newly defined). IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC 13 Jointly Controlled Entities — Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers.

iv) IFRS 12, “Interest in other Entities”

IFRS 12 includes the disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and other off balance sheet vehicles.

v) IFRS 13, “Fair Value Measurement”

IFRS 13 aims to improve consistency and reduce complexity by providing a precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across IFRSs. The requirements, which are largely aligned between IFRSs and US GAAP, do not extend the use of fair value accounting but provide guidance on how it should be applied where its use is already required or permitted by other standards within IFRSs or US GAAP.

vi) IAS 1, “Presentation of Financial Statements”

In June 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1, which requires entities to separately present items in other comprehensive income based on whether or not they may be recycled to profit or loss in future periods.

vii) IFRIC 20, “Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine”

IFRIC 20 addresses the accounting for overburden waste removal (stripping) costs in the production phase of a surface mine. Stripping activity may result in two types of benefits: i) inventory produced and ii) improved access to ore that will be mined in the future. Stripping costs associated with inventory production should be accounted for as a current production cost in accordance with IAS 2 “Inventories”, and those associated with improved access to ore should be accounted for as an addition to, or enhancement of, an existing asset.

vii) IAS 32, “Financial Instruments: Presentation”

In December 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to clarify the meaning of the offsetting criterion and the principle behind net settlement, including identifying when some gross settlement systems may be considered equivalent to net settlement. Earlier application is permitted when applied with corresponding amendment to IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”.

viii) IAS 36, “Impairment of Assets”

In May 2013, the IASB issued an amendment to address the disclosure of information about the recoverable amount of impaired assets if that amount is based on fair value less costs of disposal.

ix) IAS 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”

In June 2013, the IASB issued a narrow scope amendment to IAS 39. Under the amendment, there would be no need to discontinue hedge accounting if a hedging derivative was novated, provided that certain criteria are met.

x) IFRIC 21, “Levies”

IFRIC 21 provides guidance on when to recognize a liability for a levy imposed by a government, both for levies that are accounted for in accordance with IAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” and those where the timing and amount of the levy is certain.

xi) Amendments to other standards

In addition, there have been other amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 to IFRS 13.

Each of the new standards, IFRS 10 to 13 and the amendments to other standards, is effective for the Company beginning on December 1, 2013 unless otherwise noted. Management does not expect that the adoption of these standards and interpretations will have a significant effect on the financial statements of the Company other than additional disclosures. The Company has not early adopted any of these new standards, amendments, and interpretations and is currently assessing the impact that their mandatory adoption will have on the financial statements.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Fair values

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, trade payables and amounts due to related parties. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values due to the relative short-term maturity of these instruments.

The following table summarizes information regarding the carrying and fair values of the Company's financial instruments:

	November 30, 2013		November 30, 2012	
	Fair Value \$	Carrying Value \$	Fair Value \$	Carrying Value \$
FVTPL asset (i)	1,204	1,204	109,447	109,447

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with an established hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs in valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices), and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	As at November 30, 2013
		\$	\$	\$
Cash	1,204	-	-	1,204

The Company believes the recorded values of all other financial instruments approximate their current fair values because of their nature and respective maturity dates.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its contractual obligations. Management evaluates credit risk on an ongoing basis and monitors activities related to amounts receivable including the amounts of counterparty concentrations. The primary sources of credit risk for the Company arise from its financial assets consisting of cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable. The carrying value of these financial assets represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. To minimize credit risk the Company only holds its cash and cash equivalents with high credit chartered Canadian financial institutions. As at November 30, 2013, the Company has no financial assets that are past due or impaired due to credit risk defaults.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations with respect to financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company's financial liabilities consist of its accounts payable and amounts due to related parties. The Company handles its liquidity risk through the management of its capital

structure as described in Note 17 of the financial statements. All of the Company's financial liabilities are due on demand, do not generally bear interest and are subject to normal trade terms.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at November 30, 2013:

	Carrying Amount	Contractual Cash Flows	Within 1 year	Within 2 years	Within 3 years	Over 3 years
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Trade payables	311,570	311,570	311,570	-	-	-
Due to related parties	76,685	76,685	76,685	-	-	-
Total	388,255	388,255	388,255	-	-	-

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, investment fluctuations, and commodity and equity prices. Market conditions will cause fluctuations in the fair values of financial assets classified as held-for-trading, available-for-sale and cause fluctuations in the fair value of future cash flows for assets or liabilities classified as held-to-maturity, loans or receivables and other financial liabilities. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as the Company has no interest bearing debt. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in gold and metal prices. Management closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the foreign currency exchange rates. The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. All of the Company's financial instruments are denominated in Canadian dollars and all current exploration occurs within Canada. In management's opinion there is no significant foreign exchange risk to the Company.

14. DISCLOSURE OF OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. The holders of common shares are entitled to receive dividends and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares are ranked equally with regards to the Company's residual assets. As at March 18, 2014, the Company has 17,143,066 common shares issued and outstanding.

As at March 18, 2014, the Company has 2,000,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at \$0.06 until December 27, 2015, and 8,000,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at \$0.06 until December 27, 2018.

As at March 18, 2014, the Company had no outstanding stock options.

15. BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Mr. Steve Clippingdale resigned as a director of the Company on June 25, 2013. The directors of the Company are Paul Antoniazzi (President and CEO), Fred Kiernicki, and Alexander (Sandy) Bain. Sandra Wong is Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary.

16. CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

These statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those implied by the forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date the statements were made, and readers are advised to consider such forward-looking statements in light of the risks as set forth below.

This Management's Discussion and Analysis contains "forward-looking statements, within the meaning of applicable Canadian Securities legislation", that involve a number of risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to the future price of gold and copper, the estimation of mineral reserves and resources, the realization of mineral estimates, the timing and amount of estimated future production, costs of production, capital expenditures, costs and timing of the development of new deposits, success of exploration activities, permitting time lines, currency exchange rate fluctuations, requirements for additional capital, government regulation of mining operations, environmental risks, unanticipated reclamation expenses, title disputes or claims, limitations on insurance coverage and timing and possible outcome of pending litigation. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects", or "does not expect", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates", or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", or "might" be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements are based on the opinions and estimates of management as of the date such statements are made, and they involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any other future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others: risks relating to the integration of acquisitions, risk relating to international operations, the actual results of current exploration activities; actual results of current reclamation activities; conclusions of economic evaluations; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; future prices of gold and copper; possible variations in ore reserves, grade or recovery rates; failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry; delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities; fluctuations in metal prices; as well as those risk factors discussed or referred to in the Company's Management's Discussion and Analysis for the year ended November 30, 2013 filed with the securities regulatory authorities in Canada and available at www.sedar.com. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements if circumstances or management's estimates or opinions should change. Accordingly, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

17. MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying financial statements of the Company and all the information in this Management's Discussion and Analysis are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Directors.

The financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. When alternative accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems

most appropriate in the circumstances. Financial statements are not precise since they include certain amounts based on estimates and judgments. Management has determined such amounts on a reasonable basis in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects. Management has prepared the financial information presented elsewhere in the Management's Discussion and Analysis and has ensured that it is consistent with that in the financial statements.

The Company maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls in order to provide, on a reasonable basis, assurance that the financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate and that the Company's assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board, and the minority of its members are independent directors. The Committee meets at least once a year with management, as well as the external auditors, to discuss internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues, to satisfy itself that each party is properly discharging its responsibilities, and to review the financial statements and the external auditors' report. The Committee reports its findings to the Board for consideration when approving the financial statements for issuance to the shareholders. The Committee also considers, for review by the Board and approval by the shareholders, the engagement or reappointment of the external auditors. The Company's auditors have full and free access to the Audit Committee.

On behalf of the Board,

RT MINERALS CORP.

Paul Antoniazzi,
President and CEO